

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

ALPHA PHI ALPHA FRATERNITY  
INC., a nonprofit organization on  
behalf of members residing in Georgia;  
SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE  
AFRICAN METHODIST  
EPISCOPAL CHURCH, a Georgia  
nonprofit organization; ERIC T.  
WOODS; KATIE BAILEY GLENN;  
PHIL BROWN; JANICE STEWART,

*Plaintiffs,*

vs.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his  
official capacity as Secretary of State  
of Georgia.

*Defendant.*

**Case No. 1:21-cv-05337-SCJ**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Fair Districts GA (“FDGA”) and the Election Law Clinic at Harvard Law  
School (“ELC”) respectfully move for leave to participate in this matter as *amici*

*curiae* in support of Plaintiffs by filing the attached proposed brief. In support of this motion, *amici* state the following:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>Table of Contents .....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>Table of Citations.....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>Introduction and Summary of the Argument .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Interest of Amici Curiae.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Argument.....</b>	<b>3</b>
I. Defendant’s remedy-based arguments about Plaintiffs’ illustrative maps are misplaced.....	3
II. Thousands of maps that comply with the Voting Rights Act and the General Assembly’s discretionary choices can be drawn on a short timeline.....	6
A. Method .....	7
B. Simulated Plans’ Similarities to the Enacted Plans .....	9
i. Population Overlap .....	9
ii. Geographic Splits .....	11
iii. Compactness.....	12
<b>Conclusion .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>Certificate of Compliance .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>Certificate of Service .....</b>	<b>16</b>

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Askew v. City of Rome*  
 127 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997) .....5

*Bartlett v. Strickland*  
 556 U.S. 1 (2009)..... 12

*Crumly v. Cobb Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Voter Registration*  
 892 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....5

*Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs*  
 950 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2013), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part, vacated in part*,  
 755 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 4, 12

*Johnson v. Mortham*  
 926 F. Supp. 1460 (N.D. Fla. 1996) .....5

*Lawyer v. Dep’t of Just.*  
 521 U.S. 567 (1997).....5

*Nipper v. Smith*  
 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) .....4, 5

**Other Authorities**

2021-2022 Guidelines for the House Legislative and Congressional  
 Reapportionment Committee  
[https://www.legis.ga.gov/api/document/docs/default-source/reapportionment-document-library/2021-2022-house-reapportionment-committee-guidelines.pdf?sfvrsn=f1b4cc44\\_2](https://www.legis.ga.gov/api/document/docs/default-source/reapportionment-document-library/2021-2022-house-reapportionment-committee-guidelines.pdf?sfvrsn=f1b4cc44_2) .....9

2021 Committee Guidelines  
[https://www.legis.ga.gov/api/document/docs/default-source/reapportionment-document-library/2021-senate-redistricting-committee-guidelines.pdf?sfvrsn=a9bbb991\\_2](https://www.legis.ga.gov/api/document/docs/default-source/reapportionment-document-library/2021-senate-redistricting-committee-guidelines.pdf?sfvrsn=a9bbb991_2).....9

Christopher T. Kenny et al.,  
*redist: Simulation Methods for Legislative Redistricting*, The  
Comprehensive R Archive Network (2021), <https://CRAN.R-project.org/package=redist>.....7
